RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD RESERVATION

- WHEREAS, This Nation, having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the authority under said Act; and
- WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the Tribal Business Council to engage in activities on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the residents of the Fort Berthold Reservation thereof; and
- WHEREAS, the Tribal Business Council supports the re-establishment of a full service Job Service North Dakota office on the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation at the Three Affiliated Tribes' headquarters across the river west of New Town, North Dakota; and
- WHEREAS, the residents of the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation suffer from high unemployment and the accompanying social ills which follow; and
- WHEREAS, the joint purpose of this coordinated effort between the Three Affiliated Tribes and Job Service North Dakota is to promote the reservation economy and to generate increased employment opportunities for residents of the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation.
- NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Three Affiliated Tribes agrees to the arrangements outlined in the accompanying two (2) page agreement attached hereto concerning the re-establishment of the full service Job Service North Dakota offices located on the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of 11 members of whom 7 constitute a quorum, 10 were present at a regular meeting, thereof duly called, notice, convened, and held on the 13th day of June 1985; that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by the affirmative vote of 10 members, 0 members opposed, 0 members abstained, 0 members not voting, and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Chairperson voting.

Dated this 13th day of June 1985.

ATTEST:

Secretary, Tribal Business Council

Chairperson, Tribal Business Council



George A. Sinner, Governor Micheal V. Deisz, Executive Director

AGREEMENT

Job Service North Dakota will establish and staff a full-time suboffice on the Fort Berthold Indian Reservation at the Three Affiliated Tribes' Tribal Administration Building located in the Four Bears Park area across the river west of New Town, North Dakota. This suboffice will function under the direction of the Job Service Regional Manager from Minot.

The Three Affiliated Tribes and Job Service North Dakota agree to the following arrangements concerning the full-time reservation office:

- 1. Establish the Job Service North Dakota Suboffice Interviewer-in-Charge as an integral part of the Tribes' Department of Economic and Employment Development consisting of the Administrator, Tribal Personnel Officer, TERO Director, JTPA Director and BIA Employment Assistance Specialist. This will provide a forum for the exchange of ideas and the reporting of activities and will be responsible for the success of the office.
- 2. Establish a solid working relationship between Job Service and Fort Berthold Community College (FBCC) Placement Services in the placement of FBCC graduates.
- 3. The BIA's Employment Assistance Specialist will furnish information on UTETC graduates to Job Service when necessary.
- 4. Meet on a regular basis with the Tribal Business Council's Economic and Employment Development Committee to explain programs and discuss operations.
- 5. Job Service will conduct Job Search Assistance Workshops as needed. The Tribe will provide space as needed to conduct Job Search Assistance Workshops.
- Job Service will conduct Merit System testing as needed.
- Job Service will develop working relationships with reservation high school counselors to provide off-reservation job information for graduates.
- 8. Job Service, TERO and Tribal Personnel will work directly with contractors on the reservation and will develop procedures to keep each department informed of contracts.

1000 East Divide Ave., Box 1537, Bismarck, ND 58502 224-2825

- 9. Job Service will develop working relationships with the Tribal and County Veteran Service Officers to provide priority service to veterans on Fort Berthold Indian Reservation.
- 10. Job Service will provide Job Corps information and services.
- 11. Job Service will provide job insurance services.
- 12. The Tribe will provide housing for the Job Service office within its offices at the Tribal Administration building suitable to Job Service needs. Telephone to be paid for by Job Service.
- 13. Job Service will provide two full-time employees to staff this office:
 - * Interviewer-in-Charge-of-Office (Manager).
 - * A staff person to assist the Interviewer-in-Charge. Clerical support through WIN program, if available.
- 14. The Tribes' JTPA agree to provide full-time W/E position to provide clerical support.
- 15. Job Service will re-establish its state-wide computer arrangement at the local reservation office.

This agreement will be reviewed quarterly by the Regional Job Service Manager, DEED Administrator, Departmental Committee and the Tribes' Economic and Employment Development Committee established in Items 1 and 4 above to ensure objectives are being met.

This agreement is effective to June 30, 1986, and will be reviewed at least 30 days prior to the expiration date, and will be renegotiated based on funds available and effectiveness of the office.

Any amendments to this agreement must be recommended to and approved jointly by, the Tribal Business Council and Job Service North Dakota.

Micheal V. Deisz
Executive Director
Job Service North Dakota

Alyce Spotted Bear, Chairperson Tribal Business Council Three Affiliated Tribes

DATE: 8-5-85

DATE: 8-8-85